HOUSE BILL 1157

D2 6lr2296

By: Calvert County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: February 11, 2016 Assigned to: Environment and Transportation

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning Calvert County - Assistant Sheriff - Salary and Status 2 3 FOR the purpose of altering the annual salary of the assistant sheriff in Calvert County under certain circumstances; clarifying that the assistant sheriff shall retain full 4 5 merit status under certain circumstances; altering the placement and salary of the 6 assistant sheriff at the end of an appointment under certain circumstances; and generally relating to the assistant sheriff in Calvert County. 7 8 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 9 Article – Courts and Judicial Proceedings 10 Section 2-309(f)(3)11 Annotated Code of Maryland (2013 Replacement Volume and 2015 Supplement) 12 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, 13 14 That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: **Article - Courts and Judicial Proceedings** 15 2 - 309.16 17 (f) (3) (i) The Sheriff may appoint 1 full–time assistant sheriff who shall: 1. Serve under the direction of the Sheriff; and 18 19 2. Be designated by the Sheriff as a line officer. 20 (ii) The Sheriff shall appoint an individual to serve as the assistant 21 sheriff who:



